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POLITICAL CANDIDATE ETHICS 
   Gilpin County would not be Gilpin County without some type of controversy or scandal to add a little spice to election year politics. 

   This year’s controversy is presented by District 3 Commissioner/Republican candidate Rick Newman and his felony conviction which was “touched” on during the recent candidate forum, but in more detail in a news release published in the Weekly Register Call. Newman has stated the basis for the conviction was storage of two drums of hazardous waste without a permit. Newman states:  “The drums contained a solvent regularly used in my business.” “Both drums were properly stored and secure, but the fact was that by law, I was supposed to obtain a permit and I didn’t.”
   While the case against Newman and his company, Thoro Products Company, stretches over a very long period of time – the 1960’s to beyond the 2001 ruling by the Colorado Court of Appeals, it is Newman’s present day retrospect on the matter that raises questions. It is also disconcerting to read in the Weekly Register Call that Newman states he has received letters of support from Gilpin County’s Sheriff and County Commissioners, “all of whom know the circumstances of the case.” TRUE or FALSE, citizens of Gilpin County should be screaming to high heaven, considering that Commissioner Bruce “Buddy” Schmalz is running for re-election in District 1!

   On March 29, 2001, the Colorado Court of Appeals issued a ruling on Newman and his company’s appeal of “the judgments of conviction and sentences entered upon jury verdicts finding them guilty of disposal and storage of hazardous waste without a permit in violation of the Hazardous Waste Act, § 25-15-310(1)(b), Colorado Revised Statutes 2000. 
   When a court issues a ruling, a background of the case is set forth prior to the actual case law and ruling. What follows is taken from the appeals court ruling in People v. Thoro Products Company, No. 99CA1365, March 29, 2001. (Thoro Products and Richard E. Newman, Defendants-Appellants.)
· Thoro began storing chlorinated solvents manufactured by others in the late 1960’s.

· Defendants admitted that hazardous solvents had leaked or spilled during their handling in the 1970’s when the products were transferred from railcars to Thoro’s storage tanks, and from those tanks to tank trucks dispatched by customers of the solvent manufacturer.

· Thoro ceased handling and storing the products in 1985.

· State officials received a complaint from an adjacent property owner and commenced their investigation in 1996.

· During that investigation, officials discovered that chlorinated solvents were present in water wells located on property adjacent to Thoro’s plant.

· They also discovered that Thoro had stored two 55 gallon drums containing a mixture of hazardous chemicals without obtaining the necessary permit. 

· The convictions at issue in the appeal resulted in defendants’ indictment in September of 1997. 

· Finding extraordinary aggravating circumstances, the trial court sentenced Newman to the custody of the Department of Corrections for eight years for the disposal conviction and six years for improper storage, to run consecutively.

· Thoro was sentenced to probation for ten years and assessed a fine of $750,000.00 for criminal mischief, $100,000.00 for improper disposal, and $100,000.00 for storage of hazardous waste without a permit. 

   The Court of Appeals ruling is lengthy and complicated – the convictions were affirmed in part, reversed in part and remanded with directions. 
Point-of-Information:  The Newman/Thoro appeal was based on a number of reasons, as will be explained next week. “Not Guilty” was not one of them!
Mark Twain once said:  “The rule is perfect – in all matters of opinion our adversaries are insane.”  
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